31894

ADOPTED - BOARD OF TRUSTEES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 JUNE 6, 2013

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

TECHNICAL STAFF AUGMENTATION SERVICES OFFICE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (RENEWAL OPTION) DISTRICT-WIDE

THE CHANCELLOR RECOMMENDS:

that the Board of Trustees authorizes the Chair to exercise the option to renew the professional service agreements with Mirage Software, Inc., d/b/a Bourntec Solutions, Inc., Next Generation, Inc. and Senryo Technologies to provide technical staff augmentation services to the Office of Information Technology for the period from July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014, at a total cost not to exceed \$1,000,000.

VENDORS: Mirage Software, Inc., d/b/a Bourntec Solutions, Inc. (Bourntec)

1701 Wood Field Road Schaumburg, Illinois 60173

Next Generation, Inc. (NGI) 800 West 5th Avenue Naperville, Illinois 60563

Senryo Technologies ("Senryo") 4343 Commerce Court Lisle, Illinois 60532

USER: District-wide

ORIGINAL TERM:

In accordance with Board Report 31286, which was adopted by this Board on January 12, 2012, the original term of the agreements was to commence on or around February 1, 2012 and end on or around June 30, 2013.

OPTION/RENEWAL TERM:

The renewal term of these agreements will commence on July 1, 2013 and end on June 30, 2014.

SCOPE OF SERVICES:

Bourntec Solutions, Inc., Next Generation, Inc. and Senryo Technologies will continue to provide the District with professional consultant services for the implementation, upgrade and maintenance of initiatives related to enrollment, completion, retention and productivity and efficiency.

BENEFIT TO CITY COLLEGES OF CHICAGO:

These agreements will provide the District with the technical expertise and experience necessary to support continued improvements and maintenance of various applications and other strategic

technology initiatives for both short and long-term engagements. Additionally, these agreements will allow the District to continue to reduce spend on technical Professional Services.

VENDOR SELECTION CRITERIA:

Specifications were prepared by District Procurement staff and publicly advertised on October 15, 2011 as Request for Proposal (RFP) SH1108 – Technical Staff Augmentation Services. Said RFP was sent to 21 firms and a pre-proposal conference was conducted on October 19, 2011. Submittals were received on October 28, 2011 from fourteen (14) vendors: 1) Aptude Inc.; 2)Bourntec; 3) Clarity Partners; 4) Expertise IT; 5) Inirus LLC; 6) Next Generation; 7) Oxford Global Resources; 8) SDA Consulting, Inc.; 9) Senryo Technologies; 10) Smart ERP Solutions Inc.; 11) Sofbang Inc.; 12) Solomons International, Inc.; 13) Synch Solutions; and 14) TEKsystems. The firms were evaluated according to the following criteria:

- 1. Relevant Staff Augmentation Experience
- 2. Quality of resources available
- 3. Availability of resources
- 4. Fees in relation to the Scope of Services
- 5. M/WBE Compliance Plan

The evaluation team recommended Bourntec, Next Generation and Senryo based on their oral presentations and combined overall evaluation scores.

MBE/WBE COMPLIANCE:

The Office of M/WBE Contract Compliance has reviewed the above referenced renewal request for Bourntec, Next Generation and Senryo and has determined that the firms have complied with and remain in compliance with the Board Approved Participation Plan. Their respective plans for the one year extension period are as follows:

BOURNTEC SOLUTIONS

MBE Vendor:

Bourntec Solutions Direct Participation Central Management Services 1701 E. Woodfield Rd. 90%

Schaumburg, IL 60173

WBE Vendors:

Abator Information Services Direct Participation Central Management Services

P.O. Box 82549 5%

Pittsburgh, PA 15218

A-Pro Staffing Direct Participation City of Chicago

206 S. LaSalle 5%

Chicago, IL 60606

NEXT GENERATION

MBE Vendor:

Next Generation Direct Participation City of Chicago

800 W. 5th 93%

Naperville, IL 60563

WBE Vendor:

William Everette Group Direct Participation City of Chicago

22 W. Washington 7%

Chicago, IL 60602

SENRYO TECHNOLOGY

MBE Vendor:

Senryo Technology Direct Participation City of Chicago

4343 Commerce Ct. 93%

Lisle, IL 60532

WBE Vendor:

William Everette Group Direct Participation City of Chicago

22 W. Washington 7%

Chicago, IL 60602

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General- It shall be the duty of each party to the agreement to cooperate with the Inspector General for City Colleges of Chicago in any investigation conducted pursuant to the Inspector General's authority under Article 2, Section 2.7.4(b) of the Board Bylaws.

Ethics – It shall be the duty of each party to the agreement to comply with the applicable provisions of the Board's Ethics Policy adopted January 7, 1993, and as amended by the Board.

Contingent Liability – Pursuant to Section 7-14 of the Illinois Public Community College Act, all agreements authorized herein shall contain a clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal year.

FINANCIAL:

Total FY14: \$1,000,000

Charge to: Office of Information Technology

Source of Funds: Education Fund

Respectfully submitted,

Cheryl L. Hyman Chancellor

June 6, 2013 - Office of Information Technology - District Office